
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Enford Village Hall, Longstreet, Enford, SN9 6DD 

Date: Monday 23 July 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne, 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                               Cllr Mark Connolly, Tidworth 
                       Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
                       Cllr Christopher Williams, Ludgershall and Perham Down 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of the Chairman  7:00pm 

 To appoint a Chairman for 2018/19 
 

 

2   Election of the Vice-Chairman   

 To appoint a Vice Chairman for 2018/19 
 

 

3   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Everleigh HRC – update 
 

 Special Schools 
 

 UK Youth Parliament Elections and Activity 
 

 Army Rebasing update 
 

 

4   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

6   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 14 May 
2018 
 

 

7   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups   

 To note that appointments to outside bodies and working groups for 
the forthcoming year: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group 

 Tidworth Community Area Partnership 

 Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee 

 Local Youth Network (LYN) 

 Wellington Academy Governing Body 

 TCAP Health & Wellbeing Group 

 



Page 4 

 

 

8   Police Update  
 

 

9   Fire & Rescue Update (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 

10   Community Engagement Manager Update   

 Marc Read 
 

 

11   Wiltshire CIL - The Good Life Project  
 

 

12   Thematic Group Updates   

  Health & Wellbeing Group – Reia Jones 

 Dementia Action Alliance – Brian Pratt 

 Older Person & Carers Champion – Tony Pickernell 

 Multi Agency Forum – Marc Read 

 Education Group – Col Jamie Balls 

 Multi Faith Group – Col Jamie Balls 

 Sports and Leisure Group - Col Jamie Balls 
 

 

13   Community Area Transport Group   

 Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

 

14   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, 
NHS, TCAP and other Partners  

 

 To receive any updates 
 

 

15   Community Area Grants (Pages 17 - 42)  

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboar
dscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 
 

 

16   Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 17 
September at the Memorial Hall, Ludgershall 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


Page 5 

 

 

17   Close  9:00pm 

 





Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Special Schools Consultation 

Web 
contact: 

http://wiltshire.objective.co.uk/portal/education/special_school_provision_in_wilt
shire  

 

 
Over the last few years we have seen significant growth in housing 
in Wiltshire and this has meant that all our special schools for 
children and young people with special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND) are now full.  
 
We are likely to need at least 220 new special school places by 
2026. In the north of Wiltshire this means creating at least 70 
additional places for children with complex needs.  
 
We have committed investment to provide these additional places 
in the north and now it’s important to get this right for all our 
children and young people with complex needs both now and in 
the future. There are several options to explore how we provide for 
pupils with special needs in the future and we are encouraging 
people to have their say by taking part in the consultation which is 
on the website until 31 July 2018. 
 
http://wiltshire.objective.co.uk/portal/education/special_school_pro
vision_in_wiltshire 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://wiltshire.objective.co.uk/portal/education/special_school_provision_in_wiltshire
http://wiltshire.objective.co.uk/portal/education/special_school_provision_in_wiltshire
http://wiltshire.objective.co.uk/portal/education/special_school_provision_in_wiltshire
http://wiltshire.objective.co.uk/portal/education/special_school_provision_in_wiltshire




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: UK Youth Parliament Elections and Activity 

Officer 
contact: 

Judy Edwards judy.edwards@wiltshire.gov.uk/ 07900 759830 

 
1. UK Youth Parliament 2018 elections and activity 
 
UK Youth Parliament provides opportunities for 11-18 year olds to use their elected 
voice to bring about social change through meaningful representation and 
campaigning. Members of Youth Parliament (MYPs) are elected annually in every 
part of the UK. There are currently 349 MYPs. MYPs are encouraged to meet with 
MPs and local councillors, organise events, run campaigns, make speeches, hold 
debates and ensure that the views of young people are listened to by decision 
makers. The most important aspect of any MYP’s job is to make sure they represent 
the views of the young people in their constituency. Wiltshire has three seats on the 
UK Youth Parliament, with the term of office commencing on 1 March. Information 
about Wiltshire’s MYPs for 2018/19 can be found here. 
 

 
 
The role of the MYP is increasingly being recognised at a local and national level. UK 
Youth Parliament seeks opportunities for MYPs to meet regularly with government 
ministers, members of the opposition and civil servants. UK Youth Parliament also 
works to promote the role and influence of MYPs to service prov
[...]
e an authoritative 

statement on the ABP so that it is a source of facts on the programme. 

Page 6

mailto:DIO-ABPSPTARoadworks@mod.uk
mailto:DIO-ABPSPTARoadworks@mod.uk


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall 

Date:  14 May 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Mark Connolly, Cllr Christopher Williams and Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager 
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Maggie Mulhall – Election Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – K Millard & T Greenwood 
Ludgershall Town Council – Mike Giles, Owen White & Janet White   
Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council – Alan Wood, Mary Towle & Trevor Barker 
Tidworth Town Council – Ann Birch & E.O’connell 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt John Hutchings 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell  
Lovell – Nicola Schneider 

 
Total in attendance: 38 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

103   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and thanked Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall for hosting. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Becoming a Foster Carer 
 

 Salisbury Recovery update 
 

104   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Lt Col Jamie Balls – Tidworth 
Garrison and Station Manager James Plumley – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue Service. 
 

105   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

106   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 26 March 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

107   Police Update 

 The written update was noted. 
 

108   Fire & Rescue Update 

 The written update was noted. 
 

109   Boundary Commission Review 

 A presentation was given by Maggie Mulhall – Electoral Services, Wiltshire 
Council on the Electoral Review the Local Government Boundary Commission 
was currently undertaking and relevance to each community area. 
 
Points made included: 

Page 8



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 

 That this was the first review for Wiltshire since 2008 
 

 That changes would apply from the next elections in May 2021 
 

 The decision was made by Parliament, following recommendations from 
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) 

 

 That the Full Wiltshire Council had approved a council size submission of 
99 councillors based on Area Boards 

 

 The LGBCE would then inform Wiltshire Council of its decision in due 
course 

 
The Chairman thanked Maggie Mulhall for her presentation. 
 

110   Big Pledge 

 Marc Read – Community Area Manger gave a brief update. 
 
A short film was shown highlighting Wiltshire Council’s Big Pledge 2018 health & 
fitness campaign. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That this year’s Tidworth community area Family Learning Festival would 
take place during October 2018, with around 50 events planned. 
 

The Chairman thanked Marc Read for his update. 
 

111   Thematic Group Updates 

 Dementia Action Alliance Group – Mary Towle 

Points made included: 

 That the “Cheerful Cuppa” memory café was now up and running, with 
40+ people attending the opening. The café would now be open every 
Tuesday. 
 

Older Person & Carers Champion update – Tony Pickernell 

Points made included 

 That the local Nepalese community were looking to hold some cultural 
events. 

Page 9



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 That some of the local Nepalese community had recently attended a tea 
dance in Ludgershall. 

 That the Memory Café continued to grow. 

 

Education Group – Tony Pickernell 

Points made included: 

 That schools in the Salisbury Plain area would be receiving an extra 2m 
in Wiltshire Council funding re Army Rebasing. 

 That the Community youth group should be up and running during June 
2108. 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

112   Community Area Transport Group 

 Cllr Mark Connolly introduced the CATG update. 
 
That the report of the CATG meeting dated 23 April 2018 were noted. 
 

 That work on the Wellington Academy pedestrian crossing was expected 
to begin during Summer 2018. 

 

 Ashdown Terrace, Tidworth awarded £7,500 + £2,500 Tidworth Town 
Council funding contribution for footpath improvements. 
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update. 
 

113   Grant Review - The Great Bustard Project 

 Ruth Manvell – The Great Bustard Project gave a short presentation that 
highlighted how Tidworth Area Board funding had enabled The Great Bustard 
Project to begin trying to re-establish the Great Bustard on Salisbury Plain. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ruth Manvell for her presentation. 
 

114   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners 

 NHS Wiltshire – The written report was noted. 
 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – The written report was noted. 

Page 10



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 
 
Lovell 
 

 That the first foundations had been laid at the Bulford and Ludgershall 
sites. 

 
 
Ludgershall Town Council  
 

 That the Summer fete would be held on Saturday 9 June. 
 
 
Tidworth Town Council 
 

 That the Tidworth Armed Forces day would be held on Saturday 30 June. 
 

 That the Tidworth Festival would be held on Saturday 21 July. 
 

 
Netheravon Parish Council 
 

 That a Netheravon toddler group had now been set up. 
 

 That the “Cheerful Cuppa” memory café was now up and running. 
 

 That a soapbox race was planned for September. 
 

 That the Phoenix Hall was now a smoke free area. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

115   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board members considered six grant funding applications: 
 
Decision 
5th Wiltshire B-P Scout Group awarded £3,000 for the 5th Wiltshire BP 
Scout Group Whatever The Weather Project 
 
Decision 
Tidworth and Ludgershall Men's Shed awarded £2,602 for New Roof 
Tidworth and Ludgershall Mens Shed 
 
Decision 
The Wellington Academy awarded £2,750 for Community Catering and 
Kitchen Garden 

Page 11



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 
Decision 
Tidworth Garrison Saddle Club awarded £4,459.50 for Riding School Pony 
Pens 
 
Decision 
Decibelles and Whistles community choir awarded £989 for Portable PA 
system for Decibelles and Whistles 
 
Decision 
Our Walk App awarded £1,000 for the OurWALK app and its development, 
subject to match funding being received from the Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 

116   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 23 
July 2018 at Enford Village Hall. 
 

117   Close 
 

Page 12



 PROTECT 

 

 PROTECT 

 

 

Tidworth area Board Report 

 July 2018 

Recruitment Campaign 

Dorset & Wiltshire FRS is now started a process of whole-time recruitment. This 
began in November and is still on-going. Prior to this the Service has run six “have-a-
go-sessions” so that under-represented groups in our community can see what it is 
like to be a firefighter.  

 

Three of these have been in the Wiltshire area, Swindon, Salisbury & Trowbridge. 
Despite numerous campaigns in the past, female and BME groups are still under-
represented in the Fire Service and we are hoping that this positive action will help 
destroy some of the myths about the job. 

 

Want to become an On-Call firefighter ? 
Or know someone who does?  
 
On-call Firefighters provide a part-time service around other commitments. They let 
us know when they are available and respond to emergency call outs. 
 
T
[...]
the 
planting, the rate of fire spread can be slowed to give fire crews extra time to get 
resources in place. 
 
A best practice guide has been produced by the Forestry Commission, giving further 
information about the causes of wildfires, their behaviours and the steps that 
landowners can take to prevent or mitigate them. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 PROTECT 

 

 PROTECT 

 

Incidents of note. 
 

 Bonfire that spread to nearby property  

 Approximately 60 tonnes of woodchip extinguished by crews  

 Believed malicious ignition of hay bales  
 

 
Special Service Calls 
 

 2 Road traffic collision-  Persons injured, first aid rendered by Fire Service 

 2 Assist Ambulance staff- Persons collapsed/gain entry 

 1 Release of person locked in premises  

 Spillage containment of fuel   
 

New Fire & Rescue Service Community Safety Plan 

The Service Community Safety Plan 2018 – 2022 outlines our plans for the future. It 
explains the diverse services we provide and how we plan to improve and deliver 
them over the four-year period. The plan can be found on our website  
 
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/ 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 

 Helping you make Safer and Heathier choices 

 Protecting you and the Environment from Harm 

 Being there when you need us 

 Making every penny count 

 Supporting and developing our People 
 
 
James Plumley 
Station Manager, Marlborough, Ramsbury, Pewsey and Ludgershall 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Telephone: 01722 691 743 
Mob. 07538 703 870 
 
Email: james,plumley@dwfire.org.uk 
Web: www.dwfire.org.uk 
 

 

Page 17

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/
mailto:jack.nicholson@dwfire.org.uk
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/




 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

 Item Update Actions and recommendations Who 

1. Attendees and apologies 

 Present: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Mark Connolly (MC) (Chair), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling (I B-P), 
Marc Read (
[...]
t that applies in the village. 

Scheme has been prioritised by the Tidworth CATG Group. 
Preliminary design and costing of the options is being 

  

P
age 20

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6181


 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

A338 Collingbourne 
Kingston 
Request for Village Gates 

undertaken. Proposals will be communicated directly to CKPC 
once complete.  As CKPC has prioritised Issue 6162 below as 
its highest priority, this scheme will remain open for 
consideration next financial year.  

 

d)  

Priority No.04 

 
Issue 6162 
A338 Collingbourne 
Kingston – Junction to 
Brunton 

Roundabout outside St Marys Church Collingbourne Kingston. 
We would like the roundabout to be re-mapped so that traffic 
moving north is obliged to respect the roundabout rather than 
ignore it as is currently too often the case 

Scheme has been prioritised by the Tidworth CATG Group.  

Preliminary proposal has been completed – See attached 
Drawing. Intitial cost estimate is £14,600.  

CKPC has prioritised this scheme as its highest priority. It 
is prepared to provide 30% of the cost of the scheme up 
to a maximum of £4380.   

The Group agreed that this scheme also be put forward 
as a Substantive Bid with CKPC providing up to £4380 
and CATG providing £3000 towards the cost of the 
scheme.  The Group also agreed that if the Substantive 
Bod was unsuccessful, it would fund the remaining £10K 
after the CKPC contribution. 

.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MR to submit a Substantive Bid 

before the deadline for this 

scheme. 

 

e)  Priority No.05 
 
Issue 6190 
Tidworth, Ashdown Terrace 

Concerns regarding width and condition of footway in the loval 
vicinity. 

  

P
age 21

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6182
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=6190


 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
[...]
 and Bulford Athletics Club  
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 

Applicant: Collingbourne Kingston Parochial Church 
Council 
Project Title: Collingbourne Kingston Church Clock 
Restoration 2018 
 
View full application 
  

£3000.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 15

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2880
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2919
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2833
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2909
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implicat
[...]
upport. This club is planned to provide England Athletics affiliated 
coaching and development of children 9yrs-16yrs and adults 18 for the local 
community. It is also scoped if enough funding is sourced to enhance the current 
site facilities to cater for disability athletes and therefore provide an inclusive and 
unique facility for the entire local community and surrounding area. 
  
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application 
ID 

Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2909 

Collingbourne Kingston 
Parochial Church Council 

Collingbourne Kingston 
Church Clock Restoration 
2018 

£3000.00 

Project Description: 
The church tower clock at Collingbourne Kingston is the only public clock in the 
village in a prominent position and much used by the community.In the last two 
years the clock has suffered repeated breakdowns usually for weeks at a time 
caused by the obsolete and worn out winding mechanism. The cost of each repair 
is high 240.00 including VAT for the call out charge alone and some parts of the 
winding mechanism are obsolete and unobtainable. We wish to renew the winding 
mechanism and install an automatic regulator at a cost of 6804.00 including VAT 
as quoted by The Cumbria Clock Company. 
  
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Page 31

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2919
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2833
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2909


No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Marc Read 
Community Engagement Manager 
01722 434557 
Marc.Read@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 32

mailto:Marc.Read@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Grant Applications for Tidworth on 23/07/2019  

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

2880 
Community 

Area Grant 

Ludgershall Scout Hall - 

New Tables 

Ludgershall Scou
[...]
ill make available on request the organisation's latest accounts  

Constitution: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc. 

Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 

as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health 

& Safety and Environmental assessments. 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 

Page 45



And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 46



 

Report to Tidworth 

Date of Meeting 23/07/201 

Title of Report Community Youth Grants 

1. Purpose of the report: 
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the 
Tidworth Area Board.  

Application 
Grant 
Amount 

 

Applicant: Tidworth  
Project Title: Refurbishment of Tidworth 
Area Community Youth Centre 

£3500.00  

Total grant amount requested at this 
meeting 

£3500  

Total amount allocated so far £0  

2. Main Considerations 
 
Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2018/19 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.  
 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
by the Cabinet member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, 
Libraries and Flooding. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere 
to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2018/19. 
 
 
Community Youth Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.  
 
Community Youth Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Councils an equal oppor
[...]
50,000 (tick only when total project cost exceeds £50,000). 

Accounts: 

 I will make available on request the organisation's latest accounts  

Constitution: 

 I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc. 

Policies and procedures: 

 I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such as Child 
Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & Safety and 
Environmental assessments. 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not be 
applicable): 

 I will make available on request evidence of ownership of buildings/land 

 I will make available on request the relevant planning permission for the project. 

 I will make available on request any other form of licence or approval for this project has been 
received prior to submission of this grant application.  

And finally... 

 I confirm that the information on this form is correct, any award received will be spent on the 
activities specified.  

Page 62



 
 

Page 63




	Agenda
	3 Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
	05.Youth_Parliament
	Army rebasing update

	6 Minutes
	9 Fire & Rescue Update
	13 Community Area Transport Group
	15 Community Area Grants
	areaboard_grant_papers_report
	areaboard_youth_grant_committee_report
	areaboard_youth_grant_papers_report
	Family Learning Festival - Cllr Led Initiative Form
	Councillor Led Initiative - Wessex Community Circus
	Castle Practice - HWB groups application form




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD

Place: Enford Village Hall, Longstreet, Enford, SN9 6DD

Date: 23 July 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.50 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling

Wiltshire Council Officers
Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councillors
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – K Millard Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council 
– R May
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White, Janet White & Catherine Allan
Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council – Sheila Symes, Lesley Barker &Trevor Barker
Tidworth Town Council – Ann Birch, E.O’connell, Brian Pratt & Humph Jones

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Peter Sparrow
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – James Plumley
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell & Reia Jones

Total in attendance: 38

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

118  Election of the Chairman

Cllr Chris Williams was appointed as Chairman for 2018/19.

119  Election of the Vice-Chairman

Cllr Mark Connolly was appointed as Vice-Chairman for 2018/19.

120  Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and thanked Enford Village Hall for hosting.

The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:

 Everleigh HRC 
 Special Schools
 UK Youth Parliament Elections and Activity
 Army Rebasing 

121  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Michael Mead – St James’s Church.

122  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

123  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 14 May 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

124  Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups

The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups for
the forthcoming year were made:



Page 3 of 7

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Mark Connolly
 Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Cllr Chris Williams
 Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee - Cllr Chris Williams
 Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling
 Wellington Academy Governing Body - Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling
 TCAP Health & Wellbeing Group - Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling & Cllr Chris 

Williams

125  Police Update

The written update was presented by Inspector Pete Sparrow.

126  Fire & Rescue Update

The written update was presented by James Plumley.

127  Community Engagement Manager Update

Marc Read – Community Area Manger gave a brief update.

Points made included:

 That the Tidworth community area had finished 3rd in the recent Wiltshire 
Council “Big Pledge” activity project.

 That the new “Our Community Matters” website was now up and running.

 That the Tidworth community area Family Learning Festival would be 
held during October 2018. Over 50 events were planned -all free to enjoy.

 That The Queen’s Wall – Tidworth was looking amazing after being re-
painted by local artists from the Wellington Academy.

The Chairman thanked Marc Read for his update.

128  Wiltshire CIL - The Good Life Project

Mary Read –  Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living (CIL) gave a short 
presentation that highlighted “The Good Life” project.

The project looked to encourage residents of Tidworth to strengthen their 
community through doing the little things that make a big difference. 

A short workshop was held to give an overview of the project.



Page 4 of 7

The Chairman thanked Mary Read for her presentation.

129  Thematic Group Updates

Health & Wellbeing Group - Reia Jones

Points made included:
 That the Tidworth Community Health & Wellbeing Group had last met the 

7 June. 
 Next meeting on the 20 September 2018.
 That the South West Ambulance Service Trust were in the process of 

procuring just over 60 new ambulances to update their fleet.
 That Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group following guidance set out 

by NHS England, 35 minor short-term conditions, medicines that were 
currently available over the counter would be longer be routinely 
prescribed.

Dementia Action Alliance Group 

Points made included:

 That the Memory Café continued to grow.

 That the Alliance were looking for more involvement from its members.

Older Person & Carers Champion update – Tony Pickernell

Points made included

 That the Kennet Friends group were looking for a Chairman and 
Treasurer, Tony Pickernell had agreed to chair the group in the short 
term.

 That the Tidworth/Ludgershall Link service continued to provide a useful 
service.

 That the recent Nepalese tea dance had been a great success.

 That Tony was looking to get a mini bus driver trained up for driving 
duties in the local community area.

Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager tabled a report which 
highlighted data – Children in low income families (dependent children U20 yrs)

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.



Page 5 of 7

130  Community Area Transport Group

Cllr Mark Connolly introduced the CATG update.

That the report of the CATG meeting dated 16 July 2018 were noted.

 A338 Collingbourne Kingston – Junction to Brunton: The Group agreed 
that this scheme also be put forward as a Substantive Bid with CKPC 
providing up to £4380 and CATG providing £3000 towards the cost of the 
scheme.  The Group also agreed that if the Substantive Bid was 
unsuccessful, it would fund the remaining £10K after the CKPC 
contribution

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update.

131  Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners

NHS Wiltshire – The written report was noted.

Healthwatch Wiltshire – The written report was noted.

Tidworth Garrison

 That the recent Armed Forces Day had been well attended – thanks to all 
who took part and helped to organise.

 That some 4,000 troops would be returning from Germany, with some 40 
articulated lorries anticipated per day in and around the community area.

Tidworth Town Council

 That the Tidworth Festival held on Saturday 21 July had been a great 
success.

Fittleton Parish Council

 It was hoped that the Phoenix Hall kitchen refit would be completed 
before the September Area Board meeting. Thanks to the Area Board for 
its funding of this project.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.



Page 6 of 7

132  Community Area Grants

The Area Board members considered three community area grant funding 
applications, three youth grants and one Health & Wellbeing grant:

Community Area Grants

Decision
Ludgershall Scout's Hall Trustees and Management Committee awarded 
£700 for Ludgershall Scout Hall - New Tables

Decision
Ludgershall Scout's Hall Trustees and Management Committee awarded 
£3,000 for Centenary Garden Refurbishment

Decision
Collingbourne Kingston Parochial Church Council awarded £2,000 for  
Collingbourne Kingston Church Clock Restoration 2018

Youth Grants

Decision
Tidworth and Bulford Athletics Club awarded £1,000 for Tidworth and 
Bulford Athletics Club start up

Decision
Tidworth Area Community Youth Centre awarded £2,000 towards 
Refurbishment of the building.

Decision
Tidworth Family Learning Festival awarded £2,500

Decision
Wessex Community Circus awarded £1,000 for local youth projects

Health & Wellbeing Grants

Decision
The Castle Practice awarded £500 for Mini Health Fair

133  Date of Next Meeting

Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 17 September at the Memorial Hall, 
Ludgershall.



Page 7 of 7

134  Close


